EVENING ©SESSION

8.05 o'clock,
Council Ci nwber
City Hall,

November l”th, 1936,

A meeting of the City Council
was held this evening. At the above named hour
there were present His Worship the layor,Chairman;
and Aldermen Gateg, Mitohell, Stech, Donovan, Curvaor,
Sullivan, Freda, McCarthy, licDonald, Keshen,O'Toole,
Curtis, Power, Gourh, Smeltzer and Waller,

The meeting was called to procced
with business standing over and the transaction of
other business.

The following named papefs were
submitteds

MINUTES

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, secnndad
by Alderman Donovan that the minutcg of the previous
meeting be apnroved. otlon passed.

NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION BY ALDERMAN MCCART:IY
RE AMENDMENT TO SECTION 119 OF THE CI”" CHARTI,

Moved by Alderman licCarthy, sccorizd
by Aldermen Mitchell that this matter be now
reconsidercd., Motion put and passed, 9 votlng Tor

the same and 7 against 1t as followsi—

FOR THE MOTION AGATIIST IT

Aldermen Donovan Aldermen Curran
Freda Curtis
Gates Gough
Keshen McDonald
McCarthy O'Toole
Mitchell Power
Smeltzer Walker
Stech o
Sullivan

=0 . , T

=GO~




\
\
N
\i

¢ ctz4i; Zﬁ%*//

November 12th, 1936,

Read coxtract from minutes of a
meeting of the City Council held on Octoboer 15th,
1936, dealing with a proposed amendment to Section
119, Sub-scftion 2 of the City Charter.

Moved by Alderman McDonald, scconded
by Alderman Walker that the City Solicitor be
instructed to prcpare the neccssary legislation in
order that Section 119, Sub-scction 2 of the City
Charter moy be amgnddd.accordingly. Motion put-
and ‘lost, 7 voting for the same and 9 against

it as followsi~—

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Curran Aldermen Donovan
Curtis Freda
Gough Gates
McDonald Keshen
O0'Toole McCarthy
Powoer Mitchell
Walker Smcltzer -
Stech
C - Sullivan
...7..- ...9...

Alderman Power rcquests that Courcii
now consider item 7 on the agenda which deals with

the appointment of a Sub-Collector in the

Collector's Department.
There being no objections, this
item was next congldered.

APPOINTMENT OF SUB-GOLLECTOR,
CITY COLLECTOR'S DEPARTLILNT.

/ Read report of the Finance Committo:
and letter of the City Collector rc appointment of
a Sub-Collcctor, in the Clty Collector's Dept.

| —261-



November 12th, 1936,

Committee Room, City Hall,
November 12th, 1936,

His Worshlp the M~yor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlemen:-—

A meeting of the Finance Committco
wada hel@ this date to &onsider a rceccommendation
of the City Collector regarding the appointment of
A Bub-Collector for his dcpartment.

Your commlttee being unable to
reach a unanimous decislon is forwarding the
recommendation of the City Collector to Council for
1ts consideration,

Respectfully submitted,

H. J. Stech,
CHA I RIMAN .

November 12th, 1936,

Chairman and Members

of the Finnnce Committee,
City of Heolifax,

CITY HALL.,

Gentlemens— |

‘ With reference to the applications ror
the position of Sub-Collector, I submlt the following
namess- o

George E. Grogoire =~ 247 Jubllec Rond |
Leo P. Duggan - 115 Henry Strocoet
James W. Stenhousec = 166 Oxford Strcci.
I suggest that these men be glven o
trial, say for two months, and at the cnd of the
six months I will makec my report to your committco,
as to thelr fitness for the position,
Yours very truly,

A. T E. Crosby
CITY COLLECTOR.

Moved by Alderman Gntes, scconded by
Alderman Gough that the City Colleetor be ocmpover: d
to sclect o man oh probation for threc months from
the list of applicants for the position of Sub-
Colloctor} the City Collector to then mnke a
reccommendation to the Finance Committece regrrding Ui

sultnbility of the man sclectoed.
Oy () 26—.
.




November 12th, 1936,

Moved in amendment by Aldcrman

Donovan, scconded by Alderman Curran that Jamcs E.
Power Dbe appointed to the position of Sub-Collcctor.
Aldcrman Walkor asks to be cxcuscd

from voting as hc docs not think 1t nccegsary to

cmploy another Sub-Collector. A vote was then
taken as to whether Alderman Walker would be cxcusod

from voting en thls mattecr, which recsvlted ag followai-

I'OR AGAINST

Aldcrman O'Tooloe Aldcrmen Curran
Curtis
Donovan
Froeda
Gatoes
Gough
Koshon
McCarthy
McDonnld
Mitchcll
Smeltzer
Stcch
Sullivan
...13._

Aldeorman Walker not cxcuscd from

Votingo
The amcndment was put and lost, k4

voting for the samc and 1l against 1t as followgt—

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermeon Curran Aldcermen Curtis
Donovan Frecda
O'Toolc Gates

Sullivan - Gough
Kosghen

MeCarthy
McDonnld
Mitchell
Smeltzer
Steeh,

Walker
-1]~




November 12th, 1936,

The original motion was then put and

passcd, 13 voting for the samec ~nd 2 agalnst it

as follows:~'

FOR THE MOTION - AGAINST IT

Aldermen Curran " Aldormen Donovan
Curtis Walker
Freds,

Gates

Gough

Kcshen

McCarthy

McDonald

Mitchell

O'Toolc

Smeltzer

Stech,

Sullivan o
~1%~ —Dee

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN WALKER RE
SECTION 109 OF THE CITY CHARTER.

7t
' /‘/
I Lo Read notice of motlon submitted by
o

‘ Alderman Walker at the last meceting of Council,

" ¥ heroby give notice that at the next
regular meeting of the City Council I will move
the following motion:

RESOLVED that thls Council submit
loglslation to the next session of the
Legislature, amending Scetion 109 of
the City Chartcr by providing that thc
Police Committce shall consist of the
Mayor, who shall be chalrman thercof,
and onc alderman from ¢ach ward,instend
of consisting of the M~ryor and two
aldermen as at prcsent.

AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City
Solicitor preparce the necesgary legisletion
thercfor and submlt the semc to thig
Council for approval',
Moved by Alderm~n Wnlkcr, secondced
by Alderman Gough that the notice of motion be
adoptod. Motion put~and passcd, 1l voting for the

samc and U agninsﬁ it as followss-

—06l~




/.
. / [?/ ,fé&ac

November 12th, 1936.
FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

#ldermen Curran . Aldermen Donovan
Curtils Gates '

Freda ' Mitchell

Gough Stech
Kcshen °e

McCarthy

McDonald

O'Toole

omeltger

Sullivon .

Walker !
—-11- el fomm

NOTICE OF MOTION BY ALDERMAN CURTIS RE
LEGISLATION IN CONNECTION WITH OVERDUE
ACCOUNTS DUE THE CITY OF HALIFAX.

Read notlco of motlion submitted by
Alderman Curtis =t the last mecting of Council.

"THAT the City Solicitor be recquested by
Councll to draft proposcd legislation,

to be submltted to the Laws and Privilegoes
Committec for considcration, making such
addition to the City Ohﬂrtor in rcspect
to the collcction of certaln civiec tax
accounts, ng will permit of the Finsance
or Speccial Committce dealing with the

ad justment, and final and satisfactory
settlement, of overduc, dligputed and
dlscredited civic tax rate, watcr rate,
and abutters charges, and overdue
hospital accounts, as owing by ratepaycrg,
estates and any individual to the City of
Halifax",

Moved by Alderman Curtis, scconded
by Alderman Walker thet the notice of motlon be
adopted.

Moved in amendment by Aldermnn
McCarthy, seconded by Alderman Gough that this
matter be referred to the Finance Committce for g
conslderation. Amendment put and pnassed.

The motion not »nut.,

ACCOUNTS

The following recsolution covcring

accounts of various committecs wns submitted,




November 12th, 1936,

RESOLVED that the Council approve
for poyment the bills and accounts of expenditurcs
submitted to this mecting by the Committce on
Finance amounting to $7A165'77; Committce on
Charitics smounting to $8,240,19; Gardens Comuitioo |
amounting to $843.,50, Fleming Park amounting to :
$108.32; Library Committce amounting to $741.15;

City Prison Committce amounting to $1,879.60;

Committec on Fircwards smounting tg, o1, 613,05
chargeable to Fire Department and ¢6g4.iO chargaeable
to Ilre Alarm; Committec on Works amounting to
812,240.,09; City Health Board amounting to 86,367.73%;
Commlttee on Camp Hill Cemetery amounting to
$1,013.45; Police Committee amounting to 110,173,732
under the provisions of Section 315 of the City
Charter.,

Moved by Alderman Stech, scconded
by Alderman Donovan that the resolution be adonied

and the accounts pald. Motlon passed,

Alderman Smeltzer asks the
Council to now consider the iltem regarding the
purchase of a snow plough.
There being no objectlons, the
item regarding the purchase of a snow plough wasg
next considered.,

PURCHASE OF SNOW PLOUGH

-~ ' ,/( ,;l/t / {/ ‘ . ;
L ,L{y'“f? ,/{,f/‘ Read report of the Commitice cn i
1 ’ ) PR .
|- Works re purchase of snow plough.

November 12th, 1936.
The City Councid.

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Comnittee on Weiit
November 12th, 1936, it was decilded to rccommend
to the City Council that the City of Hallifax purcii: e
from Argyle Garage Limited one four-wheel drive
truck (F.WeDe make) and one snow plough (S~rgent f
make) as per specifications at a total cost of :
89,500,00 delivered ot the City Field, »ll chnarges
paid.' ‘

E¢ J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHATIRMAN.

~266~-



;-,C;%y

November 12th, 1936,

Moved by Alderman Gates, sgconded by

Aldcrman Donovan that the report be adopted.

Motion passcd.,

JAlderman Walker wishing to be

recorded against,

ENGRAVING AND PRINTIICG OF CITY BONDS

Read répdrt of the Finance Committoeoe
and letter of the City, Treasurer rc engraving nnd
printing of City bonds.

Committec Room, City Hall,
November 5th, 1936,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of City Council.

Gentlcmens=

At a meeting of the Finance Committec
hgld this day, thec attached lotter from the City
Trecasurcr rgspecting the cngraving and printing of
clty bonds wns considered.

Your committece rocommends that thoe
suggested sum o 3540,00 be approved for the
purposc of making the neccssary changes in the
cngraved plate so that the various sections of
the bond which arce subject to changes with ecach
lgsuc can be overprintced instecad of chgr-vod.

Respectfully submitted,

H. J.Stoch,
~ CHAIRILAN,

November Hth, 1936,

he Chairman ~nd Members
inance Committee,
ity Hall,
Halifax, N. Se

Gentlemens -
I have had some corrcgpondence with
the British American Bank Note, Company Limited, of
Ottaw~, rcgspecting the ongﬁaving ~nhd printing of
City bonds., For = sum of 540,00 this company will
make changes in the engraved platc so that the
various scctions of the bond which arc subject in
change with cach issuc can be overprinted, instend
of cngraved,

!

=207~




November 12th, 1936,

_ There are threc important points
which should influence a decision to change from

the present costly method of the all~engraved bond.

(1) The British American Bank Note Company

Lo advises us that the changing from time
to time of the steecl plates has been a
costly procedure and in some instances
the cost of such changes reprcsented
almost 50% of their invoice,

The futurc eclimination, on occasions,
of the necessity for printing interim
certificates because of the prompt

%elivdry of bonds of the part-printed
yPCe

The improvement in the appearance of

the bond from an obsolete to ~ modern
form,

The cost,of the change would be
charged to Loan Expense Account and would be paid
off over a long term perilod,

Yours very truly,

George J. Allen,
CITY TREASURER.

Moved by Alderman Stech,seconded
by Alderman Donovan that the rcport of the
Finance Committee ~nd letter of the City Trensuvrer
be adopted., Motlon passed. é
b&&éyz}r/)/, PAYMENTS TO WORKMENS COMPENSATION BOARD

Read report of the Finance !
¢5‘€7 Committee and letter of the City Auditor rec
payments to Workmecns Compcnsation Board.

Committce Room, City Hall,
November 5th, 1936.

His Worship the Mayor, : :
and Members of City Council, ;

Gentlemens = |

At a meeting of the Finance Committec g
held on the nbove date, the attached letter from |
the City Auditor regording payments to Workmens :
Compensntion Bonrd yas consilderced.

~268~




November 12th, 1936,

. Your committcec rccommends thot
the suggcestion of the City Auditor be approved and
the sum of $2,981.94 bo supplemented to the ~mount
alrendy voted for dirccet rcolicf ~dministrotion
PXPCNEc,

Respectfully gsubmitted,

CHATIRMAL,

November 5th, 1936,

Thce Chairman,
Finnnecc Committcc.,

Dear Siri- . .

Reeontly the amount of {2,501.98 wns
paid  tht Workmens Compensation Board, Prior to
thls therc had been another pryment amounting to
$480.00, in all o totnl of $2,981.98., Thesc
payments reoprcescnt asscssments on the assumed woagcs
of men rcceliving dircet relicf,

In view of the amounts cxccceding
G4,500,00, which is the usual sum voted quorterly ¥
for dircct relicf administrntion, I would ask |
that you approve this additional sum and forward
same to Councill for the purposc of supplementing
the amount nlrecndy voted for administration expensc,.

e i R TR AR

Yours very truly,
A+ M., Butler,
CITY AUDITOR.
Moved by #lderman Stoch, scconded |
by Aldcrman Donovan that thc rcport of the i
Finance Committce and lectter of the City Auditor
be npproved. Motion passcd.

ORDINANCE #3l RESPECTING DUTIES OF TENDERS |
COMMITTEE, 3

\ , CZ”M% Rend report of the Lows ~and Privileges
: 7 1""’(‘ ”;‘ e
1 i Committce submitting draft ordinance respecting

"Dutics of Tendors Committoc.. *

[ /

_269~




B O i

November 12th, 193%6,

* Committcc Room, City H-ll,
Novembeor 9th, 1976,

His Worship thc M~yor,
and Members of City Council.,

Gentleomens =

, Zhe attnched ordinnnce respeeting the
dutlcs of the Tondors Committee was considered at
n mceting of the Lawg and Privilcges Committec held
on the above date.

Your committece rccommcnds that the
ordinance as drafted by the City Solicitdar be now
glven o first rending and referred back to thig
commlttce.

Respecetfully submitted,

H, J. Stecch,
CHAIRMAN,

Yoved by Alderman Stech, scconded by
Alderman McDoneld that the report be adonted and
the dr~ft ordinnnce rclating to the dutics of the
Teondcers Committce be now road a first
time and referred to the Laws and Privilogos.
Motlon put and passcd, & voting for the s~rme and
6 agninst 1t as follows:- '
FOR THE MOTION ' AGAINST IT |

Aldermen Curran Aldermen Curtis }
Freda Donov~an ;
Keshen Gates .
McCarthy Gough
McDonald O!'Toolc
Mltchell Walker
Stech o
Sullivan |
~&- =G ;

Read draft ordinance respecting tha

dutics of the Tenders Committec.

BE IT ENACTED by thc M~yor and Counctl
of the City of Halifax ns follows:

1, It shall be the duty of the Committoc
on Tenderg

(=) Upon receipt of » recquest thercfor
from the City Council, or any Committecc or Benrd
of the City, to c~ll for tenders, in such m-~hner
ng the Committecc shnll determine, for such supnlics
or such othcr commodities, serviccs or things s
the Committee sholl be requested to doe

...270..4




3
Z
1
i
B
t
i
i
5
+
i
Y
:
H
t
i
|
4
4
H
k!
1
1
i
‘

November 12th, 1936,

. (b) To consider such tenders when
rccelved and moke such report thercon to the

Council or Committce or Board ns the Committcc ghnll
determing,

(¢) To moke from time to time gsuch
rceommendnations as to the method of purchase of
supplics, commodities, services, or things os
the Committcce shall dctcrmine.

(d) To require from the Council or
Commlttee or Bonard or any officinl of the City
so requesting thc Committce to 8all for tenders
all such information pertaining to the

speclficatliong, cte.,and the right of the City to
s0 purchascs.

(c) JTo supervicc and control any stock
room maintained by the City or ~ny Committec or
Board there¢of ~nd prescribe regulations as to the
management theroof,

2e When any request is made to the
Committece on Tenders to enll for tenders, wuch
request shall be accompnnlced by complete
gpccificntiong of the supplics, scrvices, commoditics
or things rcquircd, togcether with =11 infarmntion
which would ngsist the Committec on Tenders to
properly carry out its dutics, ~nd the head of the
Department for which the sald suppnlics, scorvicces,
commoditicg or things arc rcquircd shall scc to it
that nll such gpecificentions ~nd information 1g

go gupplicd to the Committce in amplc time foir the
game to be congidercd by the Committee.

D Unlcss otherwlgc dirccted by o
recsolution of the Council no Committec or Bonrd of
the City, other than the Committcc on Tenders
shnll call for tenders for any supnlics, scrvices,
commoditics or things reoquirecd to beo purchnscd

by the City.

L, Unlcss by resolution otherwise
detormined, the Council shall not consider ~ny
tonders which have been called for by any
Committce or Board of the City other thon the
Committcc on Teonderse

- "First ro~ding".

/] o
Ll TENDERS FOR REMOVAL OF OFFAL
LA
Rend reoport of the City Health Bonrd

ro tenders for the snlc and removel of off~l from

the Tuberculosis HOspitﬁlv
.-271..‘




November 12th, 1936,

Hig Worship the Mryor,
and Memberg, City Council.

Gentlemons—

At ~ mecting of the City Health Bo-~rd

held on Tucsday, November 10th, tenders for the
salc and rcmoval of offnl frnm the Tuberculosis
Hogpltal werce congidered from the followling:-—

J. H. Merson, 592 Gottingen Street,
clght dollars per month.

A« We Evans, Preston, five dollars
per month.

It 1g rccommended that the teonder of
Mr. J. H, Mcrson, for o, Roriod of threc ycars from
November 16th, 1936 38,00 per month, be
accepted,

Regpectfully yours,

7« De Forrcst,
CHAIRMAN Ce H Be

Moved by Aldermen Stech, seconded by
Aldeorman Frcda that the rep~rt be ad-opted.

Motlon passcd.

TENDERS FOR VEGETABLLES AND REMOVAL OF OFF.AL
Road reoort of the Charities Comnitteo
rc tendors for vegetableos and reomoval of offal.

H lilax M S.
Nov. 9th, 1936,

His Worship the M~yor,
and Mcmbeorg of City Councll.

Gentlomens— .
The Charitics Committecc mct this dny
and beg to submit the followlng report.

Memborg Preacnti= The Chnirmnan,
Aldormon Gntcs, Curtis, Gough, Donovan and Mitclicll.

Tenders for pbtitoos ~nd furning woere
opcned and read as followgi=

Nickeraon & Crcrac Ltd. .

Whites, C-bhlers .&2¢ per bus.
hites, CGreen Meount~ing .§5¢ 2
Turnip , . < 35¢ l

...272...




Navember 12th, 1936,
Farquhar Lid. .

Whitcs, Cobblors .84¢ por bus.

Turnips 38¢ M
Je R Pinco - | | ” '
~~~ Reds - - 93¢ por bus.
Whitcs, Green Mountain 1 95¢ !
Whitcs, Cobblers 93¢ !
Turnips ' 38

The teonder of Nickerson &‘Cerso ,
Ltd. for 1500 bushecls of Whitecs, Green Mounteaing -nd
200 bushcls of Turnips 1s rccommended for acceoptancc,

Tenders for the removal of offel
from the City Home for o period of three years from
Novembor 16th, 1936, wore reccived as follows:—

A. W, Evans 815,00 per month
J. He Mcrson 25,00 = "
Earl Morash 15,00 "

The tender of Je He Morarn isg
recnmmended for ~cceptonce.

Respectfully submitted,

J. W. McCrrthy,
CHATRMAN,

Moved by Alderman MceCnrthy, scc~nded
by Alderman Gateos that the reprrt be ~dopted.
Motlon pagscd.

BORROV/ING — POINT PLEASANT PARK

Read report of the Point Pleonsant

v
Park Committee submitting resolution rc the borrawing
(g

of a sum not exccoding $500.00,

Meyor's Office,
Gity Hall,
November 12th, 1936.

His Worship the M~yor,
and Mcmbers of City Council.

Gentlemensi~

A% ~ meeting of thce Dlrectors of
Point Pleagant Park hecld this day, the matter of
borrowing a sum not cxcceding $500.,00 for the
urpose of eombatting inseccts destroylng trecs In
%HB Pork wag under copgsideration,

Ugf?ﬂ




Novembor 12th, 1936.
Your committcec apprerved of the
attached resolution nnd forw-rds same to Council For
1ts ~doption.

Respectfully submittod;

B. A. Weston,
VICE~CHAIRMAN,

WHEREAS the Dircctors of Point
Pleng~nt P~rk hnve rcqucsted the City of HAlif~x
to provide ~ gront of not excceding Five Hundred
Dollars for the purposc of controlling ~nd crodic-ting
the inscets and dilscnsce which arc crusing scrious
damages to the trecs in Point Plens~nt Park;

AND WHEREAS the City Council of the
Clty of H~lifnx, being ~wore of the scriousncss of
the slituation, 1s desirous of complying with the
request of the snid Diréetors;

BE IT THERTUFORE RESOLVED th~t tho
City of H~nlifn~x pay to the Directors of Point
Plcasant Pork o gum not oxcecding Five Hundred
Dollars to bc uscd for the purposcs ~forcg~id uoon
condition th~t the Government of the Province of
Nov~ Scotia willl undecrt-ke to expcditce legiglation
ratifying the pryment of the s~id sum by thoe City
and cnnbling 1t to borrow the s~id sum from ~ny
bank or fund avalloble ~nd tn lneclude the s~me with
the intcrcst thercon in the civie catim~tos for the
clvic yeoar 193%8-39.

Moved by #&lderm~n Mitchell,sccnnded
by Aldermen Curr-n thot thc report ~nd resolution -
submittcd be adopted.

The M~yor stoted thot the City
Solicltor cxprcssed somc doubt ng ton the legnlity
of this rcsolution.

Aldcrm~n Mitchell thon rcad the
following resolution, which, with thc ~pprov-~l of
the scconder of the motlon, he suggested be
substitutcd for the resolution ~lrcndy submittod,

RESOLVED that the City shnall pny
to the Dircectors of Point Plcnsnnt Park, or 1its
ngsignecc, the moncy borrowcd by the s-~id Dircctore
for the purposc of cradic~ting the insccts ~nd
disc~sc destroying the trecs in Point Pleng-nt

Park(not cxcceding in nmount Five HundredmDoll-rg
(8500.00) ), and interecst thercon nt n rate not

“27”“




November 12th, 1936,

cxecedling scven per centum from the d~te of borrowing
to the date of p~yment, ~nd such sum m~y be borrowed
from ny bank or fund available and with the

Intercst thercon included in the ecstimntes for the
civic yenr 193%8-193%9,

Moved by Aldormﬁn Mitchell,
sceonded by Aldermmn Curr-on thnt the rcanlutinn g
now submittcd be ~dopted ~nd the necessnry leglslation
f | ’ obt~ined, Motigp put ~nd passecd, 11 voting fnr
; | the same Qnd<l);gwinst it ~s followsi-
" %% FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

1%Vi47/ Aldermen Curr-n Aldermen Curtis
Donov~n Gough
Frcdn Walker
Gateos
Kcshon
McCnrthy
MeDnnald
Mitchell
O'Tonle
Stech |
Sullivon
-] 1~ —7

WORKMENS CLUB ASSOCIATION

LETTER, HALIFAX
| Rend lottor from the Hnlifex
Workmens Club Assocl~tion as followgs=—

Halifax, N. S. :
November 12th, 1936, :

His Worship the M~yor, |
and Momberg of City Council, !

Gentlemeni= .

A reosolution wns drown up by the , |
Halifax Workmens Club Assncintion(Inc.) 1934 in 3
regnrds to o works progrom in the City of H~1lif~x.

We, of the Halifax Workmens Cdhub
Aggoci~tion arc asking His Worship the M~yor ~nd \
mombers of the City Council to give us 20 minutces /
of your valu=blc timc in order thnt we will Do f
able to prescnt this rcsnlution ~nd works progrom
for your considcr~tlon,

We ~rc,
Yours truly,

The H~lif~x Workmong
Club Associntion (Inc.)193k

-275~



November 12th, 1936.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, sccendoed
by Alderman Walker thnt Council grant permission to
a ropresentativeé of the Hnlifax Workmons Club ,
Agsocintion to nddress Council., Motion passed.

Mr. Robert J. Kiteley, 27 M~aynnrd
Street, then addresscd the Council and presented
the followlng regolution together with n propnscd

program of works.

H"..lj.f'lx, NO 'S.

To His Worship thc Mayor,
and Hldermen of the City Council.

Dear Sirsi-
At o rcgulor mecting of the Halifnx
Workmens Club Associntion held on November 5th o
resolution was drawn up to be prescented to Hisg
Worship the M~yor and members of the City Council
in regards to starting ~ works program in the City
of Halifax instead of dircet reolicf.

- Resolution

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED thnt the
Hralifnx Workmens Club Association go on rccord
favouring o much nceded works program in the City
of Halifax ingtead of dircct rellef, whercas dircet
rclicf was only supposcd to be ~n emergenfy measurac
in the time of the depression, whercas conditiong
in the Dominion of Canad~ arc now improving and
arc on the up—-gradc.

We, of the Halifax Workmens Club ;
Asgociatlion feel that some kind of works progr-m
should be undertaken by civie, provincial and
federal governments in order that these men and _
their familics who arc recelving dircect rclicf would (
be able to return to theilr former standard of living. .

WHEREAS, those mcn and thelr familicg
arc living under intolcr~blc conditions, they arc
Just getting bore necessitles of life and some
familics arc in decsporate strnits to no fnult of
thelr own;

WHEREAS, the rclicf thosc famllics
arc now getting 1s barcly cnough to keep body ~nd
soul together and they are being evieted from
thelr homes for non-paymcnt of nt on account of
no wor¥ %o carn enough money t» bc able to p~y their
rent. Therefore, wo, of the Hrlifnx Workmens Club
foel that all this suffering could be climinnted by
starting o works program in the City of Hnlif~x by
taking thesec men from the bre=d-linc and putting
thom breclkk to work projects thnt should have been

~276~




November 12th, 1936.

done 1n ycara gonc by;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the \
alifax Workmens Club Agsociatlon ask the City

Oounoil to glve thigs work's program their carncst

consideratlion and co—-operation,

We are,
Yours truly,

Holifex Workmens Club.
Agsoclation (Inc.) 1934,

Propgram of ‘lorks

We hercby present a program of work
for your consider~tion. These projects enn be cona
by manucl labor,in ycars gpone by the Bedford Road

Highway has tqron its toll of human life on account
of people having to walk on the maln highwey, there
belng no sidewalk to walk on.

L. A permanent sonercte sidewalk can be
laid down from Almon Street in the City of Hnlifax
to the super-scricc station in Bedford which would
cive employment to 150 men for 14 months.

2, A parking station at the foot of the
cast side of the Citadel Hill 250 foot frontogoe by
180 feet back. This would relicve the congested
parking conditions of thce down town scctions of

the City and 1t would cmploy 100 mcn for 5 months,
provided this worlk be donc by manucl labor and no
machincs cmploycd on the Job.

S The main water line in the City of
Hnlifax from Chain Lakeca to the City Roscrvoir hau
been in usc for a gront number of yenrs and hns now 4
proved very unsatisfactory duec to the great numbcer .
of brecaks occuring cach year, now would be a good
time to replace thisg watcr maln by tnling men off
dircet reclicf. Thils Job would take 2 years to |
completc and 1t would gilve cmployment to 800 men

for a period of 2 years, &ll this work to be done
by manucl labor nnd not gilve 1t to contractors_or

machincs be cmployed. The minimum ratc of .35& |
an hour and an clght hour day. - |

CfVW/’A// ARMDALE SUB-DIVISION
///b Read rowort of the Commlttcc on Workas

(,/x

and lett8rs of the City Engincer rec Armdnlo

Sub~Divigilon, , ,

.—277...




November 12th, 1936,

The City Copuncil,

Gentlcment— -
| Attached hercto are reports of the
Clty Englncer dated November 3rd, 1936 and Novomber
9th, 19%6, ro Armdnlc Sub-division, which wero
consldered by the Committec on Works,

The Committec on Works nt a mecoting
held November 10th, 1936, on mnatlon of Aldermnn
Keshen and Alderman Gough, rccommended to the City
Council thnt the locntion of the stroeots shown ~g
Tuppcr Grove and Armvicew Avenuc, os shown on Plon
No. 8301, rcferred to in the City Engincer's
report of Novomber 9th, 1936, be approved provided
that the owners of the property deed to the City
the right of way shown on the plan over a portion
of Lot No. 6,

, E. J. Brogo,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

City Enginecer's Office,
Halifax, N. 8.
November 3rd, 193%6.

His Worship thec Mayor,

Siri-
, I beg to rcport on a letter datoed
Octobor 28th, 1936, a copy of which 1s attached,
from Mcssrg., Dalcy, Phinncy, Outhit & Clarke,
reprcaonting Modorn Homes Limlted, who have purchaged
the Armdale property from the Bowes Egtnte that 1t is
accompanicd by plan #8287 of o proposcd sub-
division of this property which is submitted for
approval,

The questifn of the Armdalc sub-
divislion has been before the Committee on Works on
numerous occaslons carlicr in the yecar, the last

time being on Yuly 22nd when the matter was

deferred until August Hth, with the understanding
that in the meantime the partlics concerned would
attompt o offcet an agrcoment. A roport was
gubmitted on July 22nd to which rcference may be mnde,

The previous application agked for
approval of the locatlion of the lincs on Norwood
Strecet only, and not on the other gtrecet running :
between Norwood Strcct and Prince Arthur Strcct.
Plon #8287 shows Norwood Streect, which has been
ro-named on the plan "Confdderntion Avenue" and
also a strect in front of the prcsent Armdnle
Houge cxtending from Confoderation Avenue to Prince
Arthur Strcot and c~lled "Tupper Avenue". The
lings of Norwond Strcet or Confcderntion Avenue ~ro
in the s~me loc~tion ~s on the plan #8281 submittoed
in gu:].y.




November 12th, 1936,

Mr. Dnlcy informs me thot he has
arranged with Mr, Gladwin who 1s offering no
objecctiong to the loention of the propesed streoet,
ingofar ~g 1t affeccts hils property. JAs stated

in the provious rcport the only other propcrty
besldes the Armdnle property affeceted is the one -t
the corncr of Quinpool Road known as the Regnn
Eroporty. It will be noted that where Typper

venue Joing Prince Arthur Strcet, 2 small triangulnar
plecece of land belonging to the Canadisn Nationel
Railways 1le affeccted.,

The proposcd strcets conform to
the requiremgnts of the law oxcepting the
cneroachments nentioned and arc in other rcspects
satlsfactory. The confirm~tion of the location of
the street doca not vest the title in the City
whlch remains in the prescnt owncrs until the
strecets arce conveyed and accepted by the City or
expropriated.

The owners agrec to deed to the
City a right-of-way for sewcr purposcs, 20

feet wide at the north linc of Lot #6, extending
from Confoderntion Avenue to fic Arm Intercepting
sewer’s

I am informed by Mr. Dnley thot
the owners arc preparcd to procced withh the immedinte
development of this property and that 1t is
anticipated scveral houscs willl be built without
delay.

, It 1s rccommended that the
loc~tion of the strecets ns shown on the Plan #8287
bec ~pproved.

Regpcetfully submitted,

H. ¥. Johnaton,
CITY ENGINEER, ;_

City Engincer's Office,
Hnlifax, N S |
November 9th, 1936.

His Worship the M~yor.

Siri— '
With further rcfcrence to my romart:
of the 3rd instant rc Armdnle Sub-dvision which
wns befnre.the Committece ~t 1ts mecting held on
November 4th, I have recuived o lettor from Mr,
Gordon McL. Dalcy, Ke.Cs, reprcoenting "Modern
Homeg Limitod", the ~pplicant, for approval of the
atrcct lines ns pronoscd by thoem in the Armdnle
Sub-divisahn and shown on Plen No, &301 which wos
submittod on November 4th in amendment to Plon
No. 8287 for which npproval had previously been
agked, in which he states th~t Mo&ecrn Homes Limitoed
have come to ~n agrcement with the repmesentntives
of the Regan property regarding the loe~tion of thoe
lincs of Armd~lc Avenucs’ ‘

...?79...




" November 12th, 1936,

It 1s now rccommonded thnt the
lines of thec street as Bhown on Plan No. 8301 bo
~pproved and ordercd te be placed on the City Plan
provided that in ~ddition thereto o right-of-wny
twenty feet wlde be 1n1id down on s~1d plan on tho
gouth side of the southcrn boundary of lot 'No. 5
cxtending from Armvicw Avenue to the North West
Arm intcrcepting scwer and th~t o deed of soid richt

of wny be glven to the City by the ownors of thoe
property.

I have a communiention from the

Dircctor cf Postel Scrvice stoting that he underst-nds
that this strcet 1l2ld down in this divishon 1is
to be called armdnle Avenuc and pointing out that
there 1lg already an Armdalc Road running off
Chebucto Rond and that with tic same names there might
be difficulty in cffeceting the proper delivery of
letters.,

. Armdale Road runs from Chebucto
Road along the castern side of the roilway to
Quinpool Rpdde The namc of the strect in the proorscd
diviglon as suggested is Armviecw Avenuce This
scems to be a stiltable name snd I do not think
there will be the difficulty sugpested in the
Dircctor's letter on account of the onc strecet beilng
Armdale and the other Armvicw.

Respeetfully submitted,

He We Johngton,
CITY ENGINEER.

Moved by Alderiian Keshen,
seconded by Alderman Gough that the reports be
ndopted. Motion passcd.

PURCEASE OF PROPERTY - CGONWAUGHT AVENUE AND
717* ‘M/

PINE STRELT.
; (ﬂ e e 4 / A,)
| ,C')Zév”’

Works ~nd City Engincer re purchase of praperty,

Rend report of the Committece on

Connaught Avenuc ~nd Pinc Street.

November 3rd, 1936.
His Worship the Mayor. :

Siri-

3 beg to report on a letter from Butler
Bros.,dated October 14th, copy of which ls attached,
thnt they arc contemploting the development of o
block of land bounded by Pine Street, Fourth Street,
Newton Avenuc and Fifth Strect< This block was
originally divided into cightecn lots.

—-280~




November 12th, 1936,

The City purchascd from John F. Outhit two lots for
the cxtension of Connaught Avenue. The owner of

the threce lots at the northwest corner of Fourth
Street and Pinc Streoct redivided this portion by
fronting on Pilhe Street instcad of Fourth Strecet .

ne remdinder of the block is the portion pronosed to
be @ivided by Butler Bros. Plan #8282 shows the
condltions, |

- It will be scen that instead of the
small lots 1t 1s proposcd to divide the property
into ten lots with not less than 40 foet frontsrc.
The lots will front on Newton Avenue and Connnucht
Avenue instoad of some of them fronting on Fourth
and Fifthk Strcets as at prescnt,

The corner property ovned by Mrg.
Martha Brown was offercd to the City last winter.
A reoport wags made on Fobruary 12th when it was
rccommended that while cventually the whole proporty
would be rcquired for the extension of Connaught
Avenue, thnt in the me~ntime it appenred the wmrice
a8ked was too high ~nd that there wos no nccesslty
of the City purchasing the house until the time cnme
Tor thce opcning of the Strect. . :

I tclephoned Mr, Flynn, Solicltor
for Mrs. Brown, and he stnted thot he is prepared

to gtand by the offer then made, viz., $4500.00

for the three lots including the houscs Sincec the
question was under dilscussion lagt winter, owlng

to the deveropment on Newton Avenuc and othcr rcasons,
the valuc of the property in this locallty has boen
enhanced, and from prcscnt indicatlons 1t will
continue to adveance. Reference to the plan will

show the improvement that will be effected by the
rodivision, = instead of the sldes of narrow lots
~butting on Connrught Avenue the houses will

front on it, thig giving a far better appcarance to
the look of the Strecct and probably =n increascrl
~nggcss~ble valuc.

If the City purchascs the Brown
property, Butler Bros. arc prepared to buy the
bal=ncc of the land net required for the Street -t
the g~me rate per sguorce foot as the Clty pays
for it, viz., at the rntc of about .20 per squerc
foot or $780.00, =nd in addition 1s prepnored .
to buy the housc and cither tonr%it down or move it
away from it's present site for $200.00. This
would mean thnt the net cost to the Cilty would 'x
83,520.00. '

The =pplic~ntg state that they vwill
undert~kc to crcet dwellings on cight of the lots
within onc year., ,

~281~




.November 12th, 1936,

A further roport will be mnde on
the question of scwer and water cxtension when it
lg deelded whether the Brown property will be purchnsed
for the widening of Connaught Avenuc.

Reapectfully submltted,

He W Johnstoﬁ,
CITY ENGINEER.

November 12th, 19365

The City Council,

Gentlcement=

Attached hercto 1s a report of thoe
City Enginecr rec Connmught Avenuc ond Pinc Strect,
concerning property owned by Mrs. Margaret Brown,
part of which will bc requircd for the ecxtension
of Connaugcht Avenuc.,

On motion of alderman Gough and
Alderman O'Toole, the rcport was approved and it
was decided to rccommend to Council that the
property he purchnscd in accordrnce with the terms
of the rcoort.

Ee J. Croop

Vet b

MAYOR AND CHATRMAN.

Moved by Aldermon Gough, sceonded
by Alderman 0!'Toolc th~t the reports be ~dopted.
Motion passod.

RESOLUTION OF STREET TREE COMMISSION RE

- LEGISLATION
: L L;,/V Read T t of the C itteo
{@L,]/a/ /é’é;fw/ Read rcport o c Committeco
L{'f{f‘“%;/Lv“'Bn Works submitting resolution rc legislatlon in

connection with the Strect Trec Commission.
November 12th, 1938,

The City Council.

Gentlemensi~-
At a mcoting of the Commlttee on

Works November 10th, 19%6, thc attached resolution
adnptcd by the Btrect Trecc Commlgsion on
November 9th, 1936, wns sumitted for consider~tion.
The snild rcgolution was approved by th8 Committeco
on Vorks ~nd ordered forwnrded to the VYity Council
for acoptlon,

Ee Je Crage

.+ JAYOR AND GHATRMAN.
—~08 0~




» £;7/
P /‘/

oL )
oy
: / 1‘)/’ '

7 /;’ A

November 12th, 1936,
THAT legislotion be obt~ined
(a) To amend the City Chartcr in order to
remove the power of planting, caring for,
cutting dovn, trimming and rcmov~l of
trees on =ny strcet in the City from
the City Engincer ~nd to place the same
upon the Strecet drec Commission, subjoct
to the supervision and dircction of the
Superintendent of the Halifax Common,ond,

(b)  To amend Chapter 110 of the Reviscd Strtutes

.. of Nova Scotia "The Shade Trec Act! in
order to cnablc the Stre¢t Troc Commission
of the City of Halifnx te obtain funds to
carry out the above work,

Moved by aAldermen Batcs, scconded
by Alderman Freds that the report and resolution
as submittcd be ndonted. Motion passcd,

NEWTON AVENUE — BEWVER AND WATER EXTENSION

Read report of the Committec on
\/

Works and City Engincer rc Neowton Avenue, scwer
L]

and water cxtension.

October 31lst, 1936,
His Worship the linyor. |

Sipri-—

I beg to ropnrt on a potition from Butlcer
Bros. asking for the cxtension of the scwer and
water scrvice on Newton Avenuc that he propogcs
to crcet two houscg ~n the cast gide of the street
betwoen Fourth and pifth Strecte immedintely,

The leongth of the sewer rcquired will be
about 260! and the nrobable cnst $1600. Tho
catimated scower assessment (31000,

It is ~ltogcther 1likely th~t in the very
neer futurce a further cxtension of thils scwer will
be rcquircd from Fifth Strcct northwardly townrds
Chcbucto Road.  The ~pproximate length will boe
180" and probeble cost (1050, cstimnted scwer
assegsment $600.00.

The costimnted cost of cxtending the
water with the scwer would be $807.00 between
Fourth and Fiftk Strect with sn cstimnted
agsgessment of S5L00.00 and to,continuc the extensinn
from Fifth Strcct to Chebucto Rond $1000.00 with nn
estimrtod asscssment of, S440.00.




November 12th, 1936.

It is rccommended that the
extenslon of the scwer and water between Fourth and
Fifth Strcets be ordercd when two houscs arc under
construction in thils block and that the service bo
cxtended between Fifth Strect and Chebueto Ro~d whoen
two morc houscs arc under construction in this
“gscetion of the strecot, »

Respectfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
: 6ity Engincer,

November 12th, 1936.
The City Copuncil.,

Gentlemenst =
| Attached hereto 1s a rceport of the
City Engincer dated October %1lst, 1936, on o
petition for the cxtenslon of scwer ~nd water
servicc on Newton Avenuc. #% o mceting of the
Committce on Works Novembeor 4th, 1936, on motion
of Alderman Gough ~nd Alderm~n Donovon, theo report
was approved and recommended to Council for adoptlon.

Ke Jo Crﬂgg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gates, scgonded by
Alderman Fredn that the rcports be adopted.

Motion passed.

OGILVIE STREET - SEWER AND WATER EXTENSION

Rpnd report of the Committce on

and water oxtension.

November 9th, 19%6.
His Jlorship the Mryore

Sir:e

I beg to report on the applic~tion of
Eanstern Realty & Discount Corporation Limited for
the extension of gwger and water on Ogilvie Street,
that they state in their letter that thoey arc .
preparcd to procced at once with crection of two
houseg on Ogilvie Strect between Tower Road and
Young Avenue, provided they can obt~in gewer ond
water, ‘ . .
It is proposcd to crcct the two dwellings
on the south side of Opilvic Strect about 160!
or 170! from Towcr Ronde ,

[

—2 gl



November 1l2th, 1936.

It 1s not considered advisable to
lay a sewer and water pipe from Young Avenue
ecastwardly to these lots on account of the expense
involved for serving only two houses.

The water can be obtained hy laying
a plpe from Tower Road eastwardly to the lot at an
estimated cost of $800.,00. The estimated rates
being $360.00,

) It 1s recommended thet a water pipe
be lald from Tower Road to supply the properties
when two houses are under construction and provicded
the City Health Boerd approves of their being
drained into cesspools,.

Respectfully submitted,

He W. Johnston,
6ity Bngineer,

November 12th, 1936.
The City Cpuncil,

Gentlemen:— ,

Attached hereto ls a report of the
City Engineer dated November 9th, 1936, on an
application for the extenslon of sewer and wate:
service on Ogilvie Strcet.

At a meeting of the Committee on
Works November 10th, 1936, on motion of Alderman,
Keshen and Alderman Gatds, the sald report was
approved and recommended to Council for adeption.

E. J. Cragg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gates, segonded by
Alderman Freda that the rcports be adopteds

Motion passed.

MILLER STREET - WATER EXTENSION

.
, ﬁh?f/ £ & o Read report of the Committce on Worlks

lo YA ,“/ ol

I3
Cd
»

el

and City Enginecer re¢ Milker Strcct, water cxtcnslon.

November 9th, 19%6.

G
\
(!

His Worship the Mayor.

Siri-

T beg to report on an application from the
owner of four lots on Miller Strect for the cxtension
of water on this strect, that the lots arc on the
north sidec of thc strecet between Young Avenuc and
Tower Road., Thc lotg have a frontage of sixty fcet
each and it is proposcd to re-divide them into threoce

and to crect threc houscs,

{

...285...




November 12th, 1936.

, At present there is a six inch cast
iron water pipe laid from Young Avenue westwardly
about one hundred sixty feet and between the end
of this and Tower Road -there 1d a wrought iron
pipe, laid in 1914 on the surface of the ground by
the contractor for the excavation for the Halifax

Ocean Terminal Railway ~nd nt his own expensc..

When this pipe was 1nid, as stated
above, 1t was pl-eced on top of the ground and
materisal for the cut wns filled over 1t to ~ height
- of threc to flve fect ~nd the top of this £1l1l is

that much above the grade of the street.

If threc houscs are built this
wrogghtt iron pipc should be removed and repleced
with caat lron pipe 1laid to the praper trench
and the surface of the strect groded.

. The estimnted cost of the work
is 52400, The estimated asscssmont $525.00., Tho
readon for the comparative smallness of the latter
amount is due to the fact that on one side of the
strect is Point Pleas~nt Park from which no
agscasment will be derived.

. : It 1s recommended that the plpe
be 1lnid whenqat least three housces arc under
congtructiony

Regpcetfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER.

November 12th, 1936,
The City Council.

Gentlemend~

Attached hereto is o rcoort of the
City Englhcer, datced November 9th, 1936, on an
application for the extonslon of water gscrvice on
Miller Strecct.

At a meeting of the Committcc on
Works November 10th, 1936, on motion of Aldcrmen
Gough and Alderm~n Gatca, the snld report wns
spproved and rccommended to Council for adoptilon.

E. J. Crogg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMEN.

Moved by Alderman Gatcs, scgonded by

Aldermnn Frodg thot the reports be adopted.

{ ]

Motion passcd.
~286~




November 12th, 1936,

FINAL PAYMENT TO STANDARD PAVING MARITIME
LTD. FOR PAVEMENT REPAIRS,

Rend revnort of the Committce on

—r

L
uﬂ‘“/ //” Works rccommending payment 'to the Standard Poving

il
(- ] Maritime: Limited of the sum of 51,379.29, being

the balance duc on thelr eontreoct,

November 12th, 1936,
The City Council,

gontlemeni—

At a mecting of the Committce on
Works November 10th, 1936, the City Engincer
submitted the ﬂttmohod cortlficato racommonding
payment to the Standerd Paving Maritime. Lt ,of
the sum of One Thousand Three Hundred and
Sovonty—Nino Dollars nnd Twenty-nine conts

(81,379.29) becing the halsmnce in full on thoir:
contract for pﬁvomont ronnirs for the year 1936

On motion of Aldermnrn Donovon and
Alderman Gates, the sald cortificeate was approved
and rccommended to Councill for adoption.

Ee Jo Crﬂgg,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Gatces, sceconded
by Alderman Freds thot the report be adopted,
Motilion passcd.

FINAL PAYMENT TO STANDARD PAVING MARITIME
y LTD, ON THEIR CONTRACT FOR PAVINGC.
/ ; Read rcport of the Committec on Verlin
L( ‘ ’ /LJ

(,LJ/Q%? recommending vayment to the Standard Poving

Moritime Limited of the sum of $2,429.43, being
the balance duc on thelr contract for paving,

November 7th, 1936,
His Worship the Mayor.

Sir:—

I beg to rccommend pryment to the
Stahdard Paving Mavitime Bimited of the sum of
Two Thousend Four Hundred Twonty~n1no Dollrrs ~nd
Forty-threc centg (ﬁu,4g9..3), bOiP” the b~lance
in full on their contr-ct for paving

H887~




November 12th, 1936,

2368.3 s,y.pavement on 6"conc.basc @%2,98 $10037;53

3218  i.f.Conerctc gutter @ .55  1768,90
195 " Resetting curb © ,70 %42:20
68 " New curb @ .75 51,00
30  s¢f.Concretc walk @ .25 7.50
$12212,4

Pald on Certs No., 1 ‘ f 2583208
Balance recommended for payment 52429 4.3

Respectfully submittod;.

H. W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

November 12th, 19364
The City CpuncilQ

Gentlemens—

‘ At a mecting of the Committee on
Works Novémber 10th, 1936, the City Enginecr
submitted the attached certificate reccommending
payment to the Standard Paving Maritimes Limited
of the sum of Two Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty-
nine Dollars and Forty-thrce cents (52,429.43) being
the balance in full on thelr contract for paving.

On motion of Aldcrman Gates and
Alderman Donovan, the sald certificate was approved
and rccommcnded to Councll Hr adoption.

Ee Jo Cl"ﬂgg,
MAYOR AND GHATRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Gates, scconded
by Alderman Freda that the report of the Committee
on Works be adopted. Motlon passed,

LETTER, SUPERVISOR OF RELIEF RE ADDITIONAL
GRANT FOR BIRECT RELIEF

Read letter from R. H. MecKay,
Supervisor of Rclief as followsi~ |
October 31st, 1936.

Mr. We Po Publlcover,

City Clork,

H&lifﬂx’ N e Se

Dear S8iri~- -
) It has been authorized that an Ordek-
in-Council be passed authorizing a special grant-
in=-ald for the purpose of relicving financially
embarrassed municipalitics in connection with the
payment of dircet relief during the months of
October, November anfl Dotomber, 1936.

~288~




November 12th, 1936,

The amount ollotted in your municipality is 82,500.00.
Cheques for thesc amounts will go forward to ’
you from timec to timec.

Faithfully yours,
Re He MocKoy,

Supervisor of Relicf.
FILED

* 'QUARTERLY REPORT - SOCIETY FOR THE PREVENTION
OF CRUELTY.

Read letter from tho Soclcety for
the Prgvontion of Cruclty submitting quarterly
report.

October 2Uth, 1936.

Nii, H. Publicover,
City Clerk,
Halifax, No S
Dear Siri- -

Encloged pleasc £ind an itemized revort
for the Informntion of yoursclf ~nd members of the
City Council, covering the activitics of the S.P.Cs
within the City of Hrlif~x during the period July lgt
to Scptember 30th, 1936.

Yours singcrcly,

Lillian J. Laing,
SECRETARY .

AUARTERLY REPORT

The following 1g an iltcemlzed report conecrning the
sctivitics of our Bocicty within the Clty ov -
Helifax durlng the poriod July lst to Scptember
30th, 197%6%-

Complaints and inquirics mnade in person by |
CP.lldDS ot the SoPoGoOffiCO )-l-lll-
Telcphone enlls 1245
Dogs, cats, and other small animals humancly
degtroyed ané thelr bodics disposcd of at “
the Incinor~tor(N.S. o dnily average of

over 10 such ~nimals) - 9hl

Injurcd nnim~ls removed from the strects .
~nd c~rcd for 137
Stray dogs nnd c~ts collected And plnced

in homes 36
Logt and nogleeted ~nim:ls sheltercd by

the Society 110
Dond ~nimels removed from City strects and
disposed of nt the Inciner-tor ol
~2809~




November 12th, 1936,

Injurcd or cripplcd horscs rcmoved from the
Streets 3

Totnl number of clty calls personally rcesponded
to by Agent Kelly 906

Total milenage covercd by thé Socicty's Animal
Ambulance in the City , 2lLog

FILED

" SUPT'S REPORT RE INMATES IN THE CITY HOME
FOR THE MONTH OF OCTOBER, 1936.

Road report of the Charities
Committec for thc month of Octoher, m936 showing

the number of inmates in the City Home to be L61.
FILED

TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF
OCTOBER, 19376,

Read report of the City Auditor

covering tax collcctions for the month of October,

1936,
TAX COLLECTIONS, OCTOBER, 1936.
ooy Toxes |
o Yorr Rescrve  Outstanding New Octobor Outstanding
Balanccs accounts ~nd Collcctions Balances
Scptomber odjustments L October.
3 $53,101,92* Gh8,252,63 . 851,75 847,737.88
,:ﬁ 57??69 0% Top 183 31 12, ﬁ?g uﬁ 109, 754, &6
9 53,L22 38, 267, ? | 10, 465,50 257,113,10
10 57,7 1.79 4ig Log. 53 20) 105.38 U2€1302.95
Ba6;Ie3,11 53,51, 32 8%2,908.79
rent Toxes ' ‘
3T U8, Tk, 36 748, 53& 0l 31,444,31  717,079.70
Ce dont. ~ ' : ‘
- ote, 64,509,k 6,823,67 _ 57,685.82
1,699, 556.619 81, 182,30 1,617,67%.31
xos 193233 §3,275,31 30,50  $3,242,81
: 93; 33 .‘"23317221-313 Rl 50 . 2,631,23
; 1‘@u 1934~35 1,099,41 - 1lg,00 3y 953,L1
mohxen 1935=36 6,152, 78 466,00 5, ' 545, 78
*??v31930~37 18,949,600 1,650.00 1729900
e lllgolioctions
' j"" O(ﬂ__ t
e ) e $100,59 & |
. ’*1ln“ Dcriod last ycar o (16435
L 5 1925806 to 1931-32 604,05 '
2 nding period last year . T13475
e ]”V‘Dor sbove gtatement 81,782,430 : 5
RO RA P l”]{: p(\riod ln nt y‘o T , 70’ 82“‘.83
- TOTAL 582, H86. 9%  G71, 584.93
R  era
Lo o) Uet .Blst 1 513,427, ',
e Teln period g%ut veoar ~290~- N $13,301.50

—‘d




November 12th, 1936,

* Includes speeinl tnx pnyments and unoxponded
bal-nces, Any excess in this nccount ~bave the
outstonding tax bal-nce is tr-~nsfer~blec tn thoe
Genernl Rescrve or the General Sinking Fund g
the casc required, o April 30th of cnch yo;r.

Rcapectfully submitted,

l\o I\’Io ButhI‘,
8ity Auditor.

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS AND EXPENDITURES

Rend report of the City Auditor 1o

department~l ~ppropriatinong ~and cxpenditurcs.
FILED .

11 P.M., -
Moved by Aldermnn Stech, scconded by

Alderm~rn Gnoteg that this mceting do now adjourn.,
Motion passcd. Mecting adjourncd.

LIST OF HEADLINES

Minutes | . 260
Notice of rcconsider~tion by Aldcrmnn
McCorthy re amendment to Scetion 119 of

the City Chnrter 260
Appointment of Sub-Collcctor, City

Collector's Department 261.
Notice of motion by Aldcrm~n Welker re

Scetion 109 of the City Chorter 26U

Notice of motion by Alderman Curtis rc
legislation in conncetlon wilth overdue

accounts duc the City of Hrlifnx 265
Accounts 265
Purchase of snow plough - 266
Engraving and Printing of Clty Bonds 267
Payment to Workmens Compensation Bonrd 268
Ordinance #3U4 rcapecting Dutics of Tonders

Committeco 269
Tenders fop romoval of offal 271
Tenders for vegetnbles and removel of offl 272
Borrowing = Point Plensant Park 273
Lettor — Halifax Workmens Club Assoclation 275
Armdale Sub-Divislon 277
Purchgse of property — Connought Avenuc and

Pinc Stroeect 280
Regolution of Strcet Trece Commigslon re

Legiglation | 282
Nowton #venuc = Sower and wator cxtonsion 283
Ogilvic Stroct = Swwer ~nd water oxtenslon 284
Miller Stroct = Water extension 285
Finnl poyment to Standard Paving Marltime

Ltd. for pavement rcpolrs 237

—p9~




November 12th, 1936,

HEADLINES (Continucd)

Finnl paymont to Stonderd Paving Maritime Ltd.

on their contrnct for Poving. 287
Letter, Suporvisor of Roliof ro additisnal

grant for dircct rclicef 238
Quarterly rcport - Soclety for tho Provnntion

of Cruclty 289
Supt's rcport rc¢ inm~ntes in the City Home for

the month of Octoberp 1936 290
Trx Colleoctinng Tfor the month of October, 1936 290
Department~l Appropricticns ~nd Exponditures 291

;EEL?ZLL&er&&i!

We Po Publicover,
CITY CLERK.,

—-292-




